extraordinary meeting of the
Board of the Company.

This change in accounting
policy is applied using the
retrospective adjustment
method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81Annual Report 2017

Powerleader Science & Technology Group Limited

1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017

(these notes to financial statements are presented in RMB unless otherwise specified)

IV. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

30. Changes in Critical Accounting Policies and Accounting Estimates (continued)

 (1) Changes in critical accounting policies (continued)

Note: The Group applied the retrospective method for the change in measurement of investment real estate. The comparative statements
for 2017 has been restated, adjusting the 2016 balance sheet by an increase of RMB57,844,300.89 in investment real estate,
increase of RMB37,054,461.19 in other comprehensive income, increase of RMB19,213,984.70 in opening balance of
undistributed profits, and RMB1,575,855.00 in the 2016 income statement.

31 December 2016
(January — December 2016) 1 January 2016

Item impacted
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

 adjustment
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Total assets 23,939,793.12 57,844,300.89 81,784,094.01 9,036,206.94 19,213,984.70 28,250,191.64
Including: Investment real

estate 23,939,793.12 57,844,300.89 81,784,094.01 9,036,206.94 19,213,984.70 28,250,191.64
Total shareholders’ equity 542,657,156.15 57,844,300.89 600,501,457.04 509,727,370.71 19,213,984.70 528,941,355.41
Including: Undistributed

profits 543,232,475.02 20,789,839.70 564,022,314.72 509,876,824.43 19,213,984.70 529,090,809.13
Other comprehensive

income (575,318.87) 37,054,461.19 36,479,142.32 (149,453.72) — (149,453.72)
Net profit 33,354,808.87 1,575,855.00 34,930,663.87 21,269,574.81 — 21,269,574.81
Net comprehensive

income after tax (425,865.15) 37,054,461.19 36,628,596.04

 (2) Changes in critical accounting estimates

Nil

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82 Powerleader Science & Technology Group Limited

Annual Report 2017

1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017

(these notes to financial statements are presented in RMB unless otherwise specified)

V. TAXATION

1. Enterprise Income Tax (“EIT”)

Pursuant to the tax laws and regulations of the state, EIT of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries in China are
charged at applicable tax rates on the taxable profits. Hong Kong profits tax of subsidiaries in Hong Kong are payable at
the tax rate of 16.5% on the estimated taxable profits of the year.